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A-509.~62 

. . : . . 

·. . ·~ . 

. Argued September 9, 1963 -- Dec~ded· September .. 
23, 1963 

Before. Judges Conford, Freund and. Suilivan·, 
- .· . .-· ;_ .·: __ . 

. Mr •. David M. Pindar argued the -cause for appeJlant 
(Messrs. Wilentz, Goldman· & Spi-tzer, att9rneys;- .. ,-. \ · 
Mr. Doug la~ T •. Hague, of counsel). · · , · · 

· Mr. Avrom J. Gold, Deputy Attorney General; ·atg_uecf··. 
the cause ·ror respondents (Mr. Arthur J. ·. Sill·s, :··· .. -°'.:·· 

:Attorney Generai of New Jersey, attornsy for · .... · 
·respondent Division of Alcoholic Beveraga Gontr61;;: 
Mr~ ·Herbert s. ·Alterman, Deputy Attorney Gen'er.a1~:'::~,:.' 
of cou.n:·sel; Messrs. Rosenberg & Kesselman,· .. ·' · · · · 
attorneys -for. respondent Doremus Sport Club;- · >, .·. · 
Mr. Phillip Kesselman; of COlln:Sel) •' . ' ,>.:,-

.;.._ .. The ·-op.inion of the court was delivered: by· 

FREUND, J .A. D •. 
,· ,., . _;, ... 

. This is an appeal S~om a determination of .th~. 
Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control (Divi'sion) 
that: it bad no jurisdiction to entert_ain an appeal . _take·~1 O.\lt · of.· 

-_time.. ..., · · . 
. ·\ • , . • ~ • • •• ' , . , • .. r• 

.·· _·. · . . On· December 13, 1962 appellant Hess· Oil &· Cheniic.~l: · 
Corporation (Hess) .had filed written ob.jection to. an appl;tcatiori: 
'BY Doremus Sport Club for a place-to-place transfer: of its.':- ·.,. · 
plenary retail. consumption license to 184-188 Doremus Avenue, 
Newark, immediately· adjacent to Hess' petroleum s.torage. · 
facilities. A hearing was held by the Newark .Municipal· Bo~rct-

·of Alcoholic Beve~age Control on December 19, 1962 •. At .the 
hea:ring Hess requested an adjournment to allow.it to obtain an 

.·expert witness who could testify as to the fire hazard which 
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: Hess alleged the -planned trarfsfer would involve •. ' .... The. request was 
.. ··denied, and it lias annou.nced. 1 ·that .. :dec:1sion ·on: tne transfer·~ 
_·application would be :reserved~- ·bn:. Ja'nuary.:28; ·1963 ·Hess . " .. , 
te,lephoned _·:the secretary of. the· local boar:Q. to; ascertain ._tht{' 

_ status . of .Doremus' application,·· arid ·1·earned ·that· the' tra:ns'fet· .:" . 
- had. been "approv.~d, effective December~ .. 2·1., ._19'62~ · Hess filed",a_~: ..... 
petition of.= appeal with the Divi.sion "on :Jarpiary. -29, · 1963 •. , , :.-_':_.·i: ,: 

. Since· this _was. -39 days after the :effe:ctive. date of. th:e -·transte·r­
.the._p:·e_ti-tion. w'as ·_dismissed a-s· ·belrig :oti~· Of: .tim~~- .. ·... . ..· < .·. :· · ;, 

.... -· __ ___ . N.J .·S.·A. 33~·1-26·::prb\riti:$-~'.)n.'.·.:p~rt-ra:r.:appe.al-s::<cqn~-
... c~~r,i~ng .. ,tr.~ns fer s of liquor T~9ens e·~ ~-·.:;:'.· .. Th~: fiftJ:i.::;.pE~.ragraph:,-·/::,_.~>:~-?::' ': · 

.. ::th.ereof:. :_-~$.: . .- porit:rol11ng. in- tliis-: .~cas_e :- ~· · : _. -~>'.. - ...... -__ -, ; .<;.:·'-'- · 
. " ' . . ' . . - . ~ ' .. . 

___ .. n_If the other issuing auth~,f.J ty:_:shaTi :·re·ruse~_- ·:::~ .:_ ·_ -

t • -~~ 

·,to-- grant a~ transfer the applicant ·s,hall. be -.-notif;i.e'd ,_.: .­
forthwith 'of such r.efus.al.-:by_ a notice. served per~ - ··-,. 
sonal:J.:y upon_.the-a1Jplicant,;;:0r s-en·t_ to hi~ by ·-· .. -.. :..:' 
r:eg1stered' mail' ad'dressed. to"" him. at' the -add-re's's "$ta:t_ea. 
ir{ th? application, . and such·:·applicant ·may-.; wlthih' .'-:_; 

-')o;. days af,ter -the. date of'-ser.vi<?e. O'r ·mailing· .o-r_·suc_fr]-". 
,'notice, -appeal to the-_ di~·ector from. the-_action··d'f _th~-::: . 

. :. ' 'i_ssuing authority, If the O"th·er is-suing· autho.ri ty: • "" _ 
·_-shall .. grant -a . transfer .. any t$ixpayer · or othet, .aggrieved.·. 

-._- persqn opposing the _grant of the transf:e:r may,. with:P::i'_ :: 
,.; 30 days after the grant of s·-µch_ tfansfer,- appeal-· to .,;::-: 

·:·the: director' from the_ action :_of ·the iss.uing autho·r1t~·~}1 .. -
"· . . . • i~ . ·, .·. . ' . . ' ' . ' 

' _ .' .- :- .Hess argues- .that since ft received no notice of the 
·Newark. board fs. adverse decis,ion, its fmmedia te app$al upon. - . : 
_,:·learri;tng·:,":of'_:_. the ·traps fer should .be deemed: timely~- Such a· cori~ 

,.;~··'.'./st·f'\.tc:t:ton·; ::t10.uld be contrary to·· the s ta:tu tory mandat.e ._ The· : .. · 
.:~;;,spf!.ragr,aph./~qµoted a hove m·akes separate pr·ovislon for two. _classes· 
\;:;t~·_o::r-.:,p·$.J;.§_o!ls·:-· ·.·those whose appl~ca tions .-for- tr-imsfer· have. :been· 
'.}YDd.~riie:a-:;·:·-:-and. those who obje.ct to :.the g·rant'ing or· a .. transfer~~ -. -
n:'_:ft<)'.~-,~~~~lj_~_-:'f.ir'st .. -case·, - applicant.s mus·t -be .. :-~ 1rtotified·, -ro·rthwfthttj:.' ·_-:," 
;"~·:L -they ._·mus·t_.-:app.ea1· '_'within. 30 days . after -the- date of" service'. qt-.: . 
.. : '.· .. mai,1.'irig. ;of ·su.ch notice con In the .. sec-on~ case, ~ggrlev'ed t~ird. 

pa·t~t.ies ·-must appeal "within 30 day~: af~er: .the gr~nt o;r- sucn·!·:-·. · · 
... t·ranS:fer'! ;·: .ment.ion Of 11 not-ice" is .. :,significant::J,.y e,,b_s-'eJit. · .Tfie: .. 

. reci~9n_ for .thi .. s differentlation is o·bvious .• -... · Objections toY>·· .. :: _ 
.. "trarisf:er·s. or:.11quor. establishinents .. are .often_ q'uite·:hlimerous._·· .' 
..... The"·'t·egislature has· cho·sen to :~equi_re ea:ch .·-incli,vJdual. obj e·9tor·- ... - .. -

. <": ... t,0- _ke·e·p · h~mself ·"informed of. ~f :loc~l .. board·• s· ... ae·cision~J pr·o.ciess:· ._-. 
·i <: .. ·rather .ti:ian. 'burden the local .boa_rd with t'aki-ng ·names ·.and:" . ' .. - ": ":" " 

aadresse-'s ,_-, anq 1ater 'no t-ifying "·_the po·tefl'ti'a].ly" ·1arg e .· )iuniber" 'o·f . ' 
· 1ntere·sted p·ersons. · .. There ·is no st.atutory -,requir-ement: .that a · .. " 
local boa~d notifi objectors of its deci~ion to grant a place-.· 
to-place transfer. Compare Fanwoos v. Rocco .. , 33 N .J. 404, ·416 

. (l 9'60); Lubliner. v. Bd. of Alcoholic _Bev·~ .. - Con. , Paterson, 33 N .-J .• 
:~28, 445- (1960),.,.. . . . - ' - . . ': - .. · ',' 

.. . " In· s . .upport of its position-. He·ss r·e11¢·s . upon. De:::N:I:ke · · 
·v. BcL :·or Trustees" Em lo ees Ret. S st/em of. N'.J ,/; ..34 N~J • ·430: · ,_ 

.-· 19 .. l_, and·-Scha.ck v. Trimble·, 28 N.J .•. 4q-·,1958.-, .• _· We.find· 
. both .to. be inappo.si te .. The litigants i!n t_hose J::!as·e·s· were . . 
·_"applicants,": and.the Supreme Court_ was c-:oncerned-with_the prop~r 

,: : construction of rules of court in ckeGidd~ng whether th~ .appeals· 
··'.to -thi_s-_cour·t ··were timely. Enlargem~·nt:.··or ·statutor-y time-· fQr · · 

:·appeal to- a State· administrative -agencr Tie·s. solely .\ritf.iin -·~·he_. .· . 
. P:owe.r' oJ. the Leg1sla ture, Borough of Park. Rldge.-v. Salimone;· . · _ ·· 

.. -::21 N..J-~ '2.$:,. 47 {1956), affirming 36 N.-J. :;Super., A85 {Ap-p.. Div.-'._, 
·-. 195~ and,·not 'with the agency or the- courts; Scrudato v .. ·Mascot._ 

:~ S.·~- & ·1 •• Assn.,· 50 N .J • - Super•. 264, 270 (App .• : Div.· 195~). :· .. 
. ~- .. 
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.... Since the app.~al was . untimely the Di v;ision acted 
properly in refusing t.o' hear it •. ·· ·Indeag_; .the Divi$ion had no 
jurisdiction to accept the appeal"· Scr\id"a.to v~< ·Mascot S. · & L .. 
Assn., supra, 50'N.J. Super.~ 'at .Ii· 269.·. SeEf~·alsq American Fruit 
Growers, Irie •. v. Lewis D. Goldstein. F ., & P. 'Corp., 78 F. Supp. 
309,. 311 (E.D. Pa. ·1948); cf e 13 Rutger.·s L. Hev. 44, .n. 5 .(1958). 

We do not agree with appellant's contention that 
the legislative requirement, in effect, that objectors be on 
notice as to the action of.the loca+ board, denies them due 
pro,cess. 

, I. 

Ffnally, Hess . contends.that· the .Newark board gave 
.· no ·consideration to the public welfare in its decision, so that. 

we should order a de fidvo. hearing before the Di vision on that,.· 
··.issue •.. The record does' "not d1sclose.: clearly what information or 

.. representations were laid before the-local:board at its hearing, 
· :.~.· , and the presumption is. that 1 t acted properiy and considered al~ 
· ,-·-' .. " relevan.t factors, including the Pi+blic interest. Hess was given 

. : ample.opportunity to be heard on -the question. . 

: .. · . . . . We have no authority to order the Division to 
,,. . ·hear an appeal from a local· boa~d where the Di.vision is without 

.·statutory jurisdiction, no matter.what the nature of the 
complaint by the objectors. 

Affirmed. 
' ~ •" ~, 

2 .· .. ·~PPELLATE DECISIONS - LAKE,, INC. v~ O.f\.KLYN • 

. ·.LAKE, "I~C-., t/a "KARL'S LIQUORS'.',. 
. / 

App$11ant, 

v. 

: MAYOR AND.-:COUNCIL OF THE 
'. :::.BOROUGH" OF· OAKLYN 

Respondent. 
----~-----------~--------~----------~ 

) 

)' 

) 

) 

) 

~ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

· ·Epstein & Fluharty; Esqs., by E. Stevenson Fluharty, Esq., 
. · Attorneys· for Appellant. 

<" Aiken & LaJce, Esqs., by ·James G. Aiken, Esq., Attorneys 
· :· . for Respondent. · 

. BY .. THE ACTING . DIRECTOR:· 

The Hearer has f.iled the fol.lowing Report herein: ... 

. "This is an appeal· f~6m the action of. the -respondent .. 
· "wP:erein, by resolution dated May 15, "1963, it suspended a'ppel1ant 1' s . 

licerise for a period of 20 days, effective May 27, 1963, after . 
finding' appellant guilty in disciplinary proceedings of a charge· 

. alleging that on divers days between December 1962 and April 8, 
1963 it ~old o~ deliver~d alcoholic beverages to 2 ·minors in 

.. violation of Rule 1 of State R~gul~tion·No. 20. Appellant's 
: premises are located at_ 210-212 White. Hors_e Pike, Oaklyn, New. 
:Jersey. 

"Upon the filing of this appeal, an order was 
.entered: by the Acting Director on May 24, 1963 staying: respondent·' s 

, · :·:order.of suspension lUltil further ord.er. herein. R.S. 33::1-31. 
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. : : . _ . "Appellant, ··in its- ·pe~i ti on of appeal,· alleges·· 
._.··.··that the ·ircti.on of the- respondent was erroneous arid should be:=. 

ie~ersed.fo~ _the.fbllow~ng. reasons: · · · · 

. . .. : . ~ 

. · · . (a)· The respondent failed to make· a. finding··· of .. · · . 
. fact .... or .conc_lu'sion? of -law with respect tc) the alleged 

... cl?-arg.es_·~ · · · · · .. 

. "· (b) The. appella.nt -was not -afforded· o·ppor.trini"ty t·o-_ :;_·. 
·:·"-,.,·retain .counsel· to assist him in defense ·of :said. charges_i 

1
•• ·,; .;(c)" The eviden_ce at: the hearing.was insufficient" 

~-c.:'t(): sustain. a _fi~dirtg _of" .'guil te .· . . ' . "'. . 
;· 

. . . (d). The action of· re?pondent was •arbitrary·;· 
·c,apricious, ·unr~as_ona ble~ .. : 

. . · ... · . .::. · · ·.·. · "Responden:t,- -in i:~s- answer, denies. the; subst:ance · . 
.... of. the. allega ti6ns -.·in -"the ·petition and: reques:ts tha't its· action. ' 

·--· is·· _affirm~d. ·· · · · ·- · · · · .. , 

.. 
~' ( ~ 

. . "The hearing. on .appeal was hea.rd de novo pur-suant ... 
tO' Rule·6 of .State Regulation No.· 15, with full oppo_rtunity _fo:r- · 

=9ounse1-·ta pr·esent testimony under oath and .. to -examine and·· 
cross-examine witnesses. Sidoroff,.et al .. v. Jgsey CJty and 

· -Nfebanck, c·Bulletin 1310;· Item l; Klein v •.. T.Q~lnshj.,I> of 'North· 
·'Bergen,- .10 N.J ... super. 128 (App .. Div. 1950) .. · · . 

. . "A brief prec'LU'sbry summa.ry of the facts should. 
be .set ·forth in order to set the. issues into. proper focus • 

. The testimony reflects the following:· William --- , age 17, 
·at the -time· of the hearing, was born on March 22, · 1946. · On 
-April 4,' 19~3 ·he telephoned the appellant's liquor store from the 
living r,oom -of his home and spoke to a person whom he identified: 
as •Karl·'. · •Karl' was identified by this witness in the court 
room as being Joel Heim, .the president of the corporate appellant. 
He recongized his voic~ because he had spol~en .to him on prior 
occasions. In.this conversation, he represented himself as being 
his grandfather with whom he was living at the time, and ordered · 

·. a ·case· of beer •. Shortly thereafter, a grey truck bearing the 
legend of .the .appellant on ~ts side panel pulled up· to this 

· · residence· and. the case was delivered and left on the .porch~ 

. ··"This mino·r did not accept the beer personally but 
left a note on-the porch with the sum of $4.40 which he had 
previously ascertained was the exact amount of the purchase •. 
A.ctually, he left a $5 .oo bill· and the driver le.ft the 60¢ change 
wmth the beer~· As soon as the truck· left the premises, the minor . 

. put. the beer in the trunk of. hfs automobile and on the following. 
night,. in the company of 2 of his friends, consumed the entire. case. 

. _ · · · . "On the following evening he again called the· . · 
appellant's store, spoke to ~eim. (whom .he· refers· to as 'Mr. ·Karl 1 ), 

misrepresented himself as.his grandfather and ordered a pint 
of Seagram's whiskey for del.ivery to his home. This, too,- was 
delivered,- and the. same method .of receipt· aI?-d payment by the · 
minor was used for thi·-s _purchase •. He ,left ~~4.00 for the purchase 
on this occasiort~ · 

"This minor also stated· that he had made numerous 
other~ purchases and ·was, therefore,. able to recognize the telephone . 
voice of .Heim. These purchases took place in January' February 
and April· of 1963. On the-first ·occasion, in January 1963, Heim 
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personally ·deliv.ered an -order of beer, and was paid· directly 
by this witness fu.t .the time of ·delivery. He described the 
delivery boy9 wh0 made such deliveries after the initial 
delivery.in 1963 a.nd at the time of the deliveries his friends, 
Richard and Frank, were at his home0 · 

.I 

. "Thereafter, as a result of an investigation made 
by the local police department after the minor's arrest for 
some ot~er violation, he was asked to identify the appellant, 
its agents or·~mployees, which he did~ 

"On cross-examination he admitted that he never 
entered the premises of the appellant but insisted that he 
rec .. ognized. Heim' s voice on the phone. Also, he definitely 
identified Heim personally to the -officer who ascompanied him 
to appellant's liquor store. This witness was confused as to 
whether the incident happened on a Thursday or Friday night and 
was sharply examined about those dates. In any event, he was 
not certain whether the last incident happened on April 4 or April 5. 

. "Robert ---, age 16, testified that during the 
Christmas holidays of 1962 in the presence of William, he phoned 
the appellant's liquor storeo Using his own name, he ordered 
2 - 6 packs of beer for delivery to Robe~t's premises. 
Immediately after ·he placed the order he and his 2 friends •were 

.getting scared' so he called back and attempted to cancel the 
order. The appellant's employee told him 'It's not good business 
to_ cancel and everything·, a~ter you made your order. ' 

w
1He once more tried to cancel but nevertheless the 

liquor was delivered by a delivery boy from the appellant. When 
he met the delivery boy at the side door he said to him, 
'I think my father has cancelled the order,' to which the boy 
replied, 'I don't want to play; just give me the money, and I'll 
give it to you,'; whereupon he paid him for the beer and 
accepted it. In the company of his friends he then went down 
the street and opened the cans of beer, '· c ~we took a few 
swallm~rs, and then we got scared/ and threw it in the creek.' 
The witness further testified to an incident which occurred when 
he and some friends 'chipped in' for beer which was ordered from 
the appellant. 

"On cross-exnmination he explained ·that the reason 
he tried to cancel the order was because he knew he was doing 
wrong and was frightened because his mother was expected home soon. 

"It was pointed out to him that when he testified 
before the respondent at the disciplinary proceeding, he was not 
certain whether he had us.ed his own name. His explanation ·for that 
was that he was 9 • o • a little scared up there,'; b~t was now 

. certain that he did use h-is own name.. However, he further 
.insisted that when the delivery was made by the driver he was not 
questioned as to his age6 The version given at this hearing is 
.the same as that set forth in a statement which this minor made 
to· the local pol-ice authorities during the investigation in 
April 1963 •. 

"Thomas ---, age 16, corroborated the testimony 
of Robert, with respect to· the alleged purchase made°' during. the 
Christmas holiidays of ·1962; and he assisted Robert in checking 
the phone number of the appellant in the directory. He also 
corroborated the incident which followed the purchase of the said 
beverages, and that he 6ontributed money toward the payment of the 
said beer .. 



PAGE 6 BULLETIN 1531 

--. "Frank , age 19, also corroborated the prior 
testimony, and stated that in April he 'chipped in' for the 
purchase of beer.at William's house; he also furnished further 
details with respect to the purchase of the beer and the 
incidents which thereafter transpired~ 

"John Schoellkopf, Jr., an Oaklyn police officer, 
testified that; as a result of an investigation of certain 
incidents in which William and Robert were involved, he accompanied 
William to the outside of appellant's liquor store. William then 

. i9.entifie_d Heim as having made a delivery of alcoholic. beverages 
to him at his house. The identification ·was made from the 
exterior of the premises; there was no actual confrontation. 

''On behalf of the appellant, Thomas Engle, a 
delivery man, employed by appellant denied thc1.t he had ever made 
any deliveries or left merchandise at the residence of the minors 
involved herein; he also denied that there was any employee 
fitting the physical description given by the minors. On 
cross-examination, he admitted that hB does not take any orders 
at the storej that orders are delivered in a 1955 grey Ford panel 
truck which has legend of the appellant imprinted on its side 
panel. He also insisted that he never leaves any alcoholic 
beverages, unless it can be personally accepted by the purchaser. 

"Edward Schemenski, a clerk employed in appellan.t 's 
liquor store, testified _that he also makes deliveries; to his 
knowledge Heim has never·made any deliveries. He recalled one 
occasion when a delivery was to be made to William's home and 
he found a note and nobody responded to his ring; whereupon he 
returned the merchandise. He recounts a similar incident which 
occurred on the following night in April. He insisted that he 
never· left merchandise where there has been a note nor has he 
ever delivered merchandise for anyone under the statutory age. 

. ·"Joel N. Heim, president and principal stockholder 
of the corporate appellant, vigorously denied the charges made by 
these minors. He testified to the following: the appellant 
has never owneq a station wagon; he personally has never made 
any deliveries; he has never delivered a single 6-pack of beer 
to any customer; no merchandise has ever been left where the 
purchaser is not at home and leaves a note ~nstead. · 

11He submitted into evidence 2 delivery slips to 
support the fact that on 2 occasions orders were received for 
beer and whiskey at 21 Capital Street (the residence of William) 
and were returned with the slips marked 1 void' ·because no one 
was present · personally to receive the same. However; he was 
not certain who imprinted the word 'void' on these slips. 

"On cross-examination it was developed that the 
appellant has destroyed a.11 delivery slips for any prior years 
and thus was in no position to prove or.disprove any deliveries 
made during the Christmas season_ of 19~2. 

"There was also no, breakdown of the indi vid-i+al 
or· total sales made through deliveries on nny particular day, as 
all sales are considered as one final figure at the end or-~ach. 

·day; nor were the cash register tapes available to reflect \1rhether 
or not these sales were actually made, because these are discarded 
upon entry of the totaJ. figures in the book of account. 

"Appello.nt first challenges the disciplinary pro­
ceedings held on May 15, 1963 because it alieges that it was not 
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afforded an ample opportunity to 'seek counsel to a~·sist him' 
(sic) in the defense of the said charges; the respondent failed 
to make ~ finding of fact or conclusions of law; and the facts · 
adduced at the hearing were indeed insufficient to support or 
sustain a finding· of guilt, Therefore, asserts appeJlant, the 
hearing was arbitrary, capricious and unreasonable. 

"The reso~ution and order, in its entirety, reads: 

'WHEREAS, charges have been heretofore duly 
served upon the above named licensee, charging 
that on divers days between December 1962 and 
April 8, 1963, said licensee sold, served or- · 
delivered an alcoholic beverage to William E. ---
and Robert ---, both parsons under the age of twenty­
one years in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation 

.No. 20. 

'It is, therefore, on this 15th day of May, 
1963, on motion duly made and seconded, 

'RESOLVED AND ORDERED, that Plenary Retail 
Distribution License Nao D-2 heretofore issued by 
the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of 
Oaklyn to Lake, Inc., t/a Karl's Liquors, for 
premises 210-212 White Horse Pike, Oaklyn, New 
Jersey, be suspended for a period of twenty (20) 
days effective May 27, 1963 at 9:00 a.m. 

'Adopted_; . :.May 1.5, 1963' 

"It is obvious that no findings of fact or con­
clusions of law are set forth in such resolution. I questioned· 
counsel for the respondent to determine whether or not the 
omission of its findings was due to an inadvertence. He stated 
that he thought that there was an inadvertence; he referred to 
the transcript before the respondent (which was not introduced 
into evidence) in which a motion v.ras made for suspension after 
a statement by a councilman that 'We find the corporation guilty 
of the charges.• Why was this not incorporated in the resolution 
is inexplicable, but as respondent's counsel maintained, it was 
the clear intention of the respondent to make a finding of guilt; 
and as Mr. Fluharty com~ented, •Well, they certainly didn't 
acquit us' .. 

"A better and proper procedure, delineated and 
emphasized by the Rules of this Division and numerous ad­
judica~ions require that t,here be a definite statement of 
findings of fact and conclusions of law at hearings before the 
local issuing authority .. Fanwood_v. Rocco, 33 N.J .. 404. 

"While this is directed to the attention of the 
respondent in this matter, such omission is not fatal to these 
proceedings because this is an appeal de novo as was pointed 
·out here-inabove so that the appellant is finally not deprived 
of due process~ Cf. Fanwood v., Rocco, supra; Oak I.nn, Inc. v o 

City of Elizabeth,.:.::_N.J. Super~~ (deciaed July 12, 1963, not 
yet officially reported) reprinted in Bulletin 1523, Item 2; 
Farrell v. Englew..Q.Qd:, Bulletin 1489, ·rtems 1 and 2. 

"My considered evaluation and analysis.of the 
testimony on this appeal de l1QYQ leaves me with certain definite 
impressions. 
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"I have observed carefully the demeanbr of the 
minors who testified on behalf of the respondent in this matter~.:· 
They apparently were somewhat nervous, lacked certainty with 
respect to a specific date and were even, perhaps, vague about. 
some othe.r minor details but the substance of their testimony 
was credible, forthright and consistent~ Under skillful and 
vigorous cross examination the testimony of these witnesses 
remained unshaken~ It is true and indeed, unfortunate, that 
their aqtivities which inculpated the appellant reflected a 
disregard for appellantis rights, it is also true that 
appellant was· the victim of an evil scheme but I am pe.rsuaded 
that these plans, evilly conceived, were, nevertheless; actually· 
executedo · 

.. , "There has not been produced any evidence of 111_: 
will or malice or improper motivation toward the.appellant_ by 
any of these minors and I sense no conspirac~ on the part of 
these minors-directed against the appellant~ · -· 

·' l - ' 

. "However, the fact is that alcoholic beverages 
were ordered on April 4 and April 5, 19630 This· is corrob6rated· 
by the very delivery slips submitted in evidence by the appellant. 

,The testimqny of the minors was that on. one occasion a quart of 
Seagram's 7 was ordered and on another occasion a c~se of Piel•s 
Beer costing $4~40 was ordered. Obviously thes~· witnesses did·not 
have a prior opportunity to examine these delivery slips--yet _these 
slips are clear corroboration of the truthfulness of their: 
testimony. · · 

71 Both these sl_ips carry the legend, 'void' on them. _ 
However, there has been no proof as to when they were so inscribed, 
by whom or under what circumstances. The slips, of course, have 
been in the possession of the appellant at all times •. 

I 

"There is another point which is important in tl;le· 
consideration of the testimony.. The appellant has ·offered no 
proof to support its defense that alcoholic beverages were not 
delivered to the residences of the minors during the Christmas 

· holidays of 1962; and there is no docwnentary evidence, either 
through the register tapes or other books and records to support 
its defense that no completed sales were mhde to the minors on 
the dates allegede · 

nrt bas been the policy of this Division to 
-scrutinize carefully testimony of minors where allegations are 
made thci t alcoholic beverages were ·purchased from the. licensees •. 

. Hbwever, - the corroborative testimony of a numher of. these-·,minor·s·. 
:fortifies the position of the respondent& Of course, testimony · 
on behalf of the licensee and its denial. thereof is always . 

, -carefully considered" Cf .. Koch v. Pater·son, Bulletin 1472,. Ite.m,.l'. 
. . ' . . . ~ :· -;· ~. 

w1As' I mentioned before,· the appellant has ·been 'the 
~ictim of an evil scheme. However, if the testimony of the 
mihors is believed, and I am so inclined, then it appears.that.· 
Heim, the president of the corporate appellant, previously de-·- · 
livered alcoholic beverages on one of tl).e occasions charged. ·. 
If that is so, then he would have been.able to ob~erve, even _ 
with his ~yes closed, that the minors looked their ages,·name~y 
16 and 17. They certainly could have not been mistaken for " 
persons of statutory maturitye 

. . . . urt was . incumbent upon appellant.•·;3 agents and 
··employees·to-exercise all the precautions and comply ~ith all~ 
the specifics of the pertinent statute and Rul~ 1 of State 
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·Regulation No. 20 (mo~e p~rtic~l~rly.delineated~on.page 77·of .. ··· 
. Rµles and Regulations of this. Division); ·n.o_thing: short of com.:.. 
. plete ·compliance. with such Rule can. be. ra:.tionalized·. 

. . . ~. ' ,. ·."' ' " . . : . ' " . . . ' : .. . ... : . . ' " ·, : ' ' . ' . 
. - . ~ 

. . . ."The. prevention ~f· sales of intoxicating liquors · ...... 
·".t9 '}niri_ors not only ·.ju~tifies b:ut ne:c.essitates~ .the most rigid·. · 
. ·Control." Hudsori Bergen Ca7unty Retai1 Liquor· Stores· Assoc.ia tion. 
·v.. Hoboken, ... 135 N.·J.J~.; .,502.~ Re ·Schneid·er, 12 N.J. Super. 449, 
456; Mazza v. Cavicchia;. :,..5 N .J .. "498, · 505; a·uill v. Hoboken, .... ·· 

· ·21 :·N .J. · 574, ~.84. . . .. ·-·. . , . 

. . .. · "The« evid.e_nce produced by· ·.the .. ·respcmdent· must. b~'.: .. -.. 
·of such .Pr.obat~ve for~e ·that it: }ias .. eng.endered that fe.eling ·0·r<· 
· reasona bl~;,~ ·prc>'babili ty tinder the s·e -..circllins ta:q.c es.. . . .... ·:",". 

· . ... ·." ::.1.1As ... Judge Jayne said.· iri.·D'av'ids'C:m v."F6rnicol~:,..:_.·:'·, 
. 38 N .J"~ Super o .· 365, · 371 (1955): . · .. ·:".. . .. ~ · . · · .. . · ·: 

. . . .' .. . . ' . . ' ... '· 

.,:_ •.• · ~ In exacting :proof by· the preponder~hce ._--. 
·, or gr~ater weight of the evidence, ·the law does· ··· 

not prescribe .the n~cessary quantum .of the over-
: tveight :or .. the· degree . of excess of its s.uperiori ty · 
'.in credibi1ity •. A 'preponde'rance ·is attained where." .. -. . 

. the evidence in its quality of credibility destroys - , . 
and overbalances the equilibrium. • •. , , · · ·'. ;"'.. 

. . . . . "-I am persuad.ed th~ t · th~· respondent has.· produeed 
s.tich proof by. a· pr~ponderance· of,· or the greater .weight: of', 

. ·the evidence} thus, that t.he ·finding of. gull t is supported by 
·a fair preponde~an~e of the believable ·evidence. 

' . 

''Appellant has fa.iled ·to· sustain the burden of 
· establishing. that the ·action of the respondent was erroneous. 

Rule 6 of .. State Regulation No. 15. I therefore recommend that 
~n order. be .·entered affirming respondent's action and dis­
missing tl'~.e. appe?-1, fixing the effective dates for tbe 
suspension imposed by respondent, and stayed pending the entry 
of the order.· herein." · .. 

· 0 ~6 exceptions to the Hearer's Report were filed 
. with me wi thiri :~~.e time limited by Rule 14 of State Regula ti on 
No. 15. 

. .. Having carefully con~idered the transcript of . .. . 
the testimony)· the exhibits, including the memoranda of counsel.· 
for the appellant and the respondent, and the Hearer's Report,. 
I concur in the findings and.conclusions of the Hearer and 
adopt his. reconime'nda tione:, 

1.963, 
According;ly, · it is, on. 'this 3rd day of Sep~:embe~r 

' . 

. . ORI?ERED that. Plenary",Retail Distribution License 
D-2, issued. by· the Mayor arid Council .. of the Borough of Oaklyn. 
to Lake, Inc;.·, for premises 210-212·. White Horse Pike, Oaklyn, . 
be and the sa~e is hereby suspended fdr twenty (20) days, · 
commencing,at\9 a.m. Tuesday, SeptembeD. 10, 1963, and terminating 
at 9 a.m. Monday, Se~tember 30, 1963. 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIHEC'.rOH 
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. 3. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS ·- LEWDNESS AND IMMOHAL ACTIVITY 
(SOLICITATION FOR PROSTITUTION) - FOUL LANGUAGE - NUISANCE -
PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 100 DAYS ... 

In tl:J.e ·Matter of Disciplinary · 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 

) 

) 

. JACK DOBBS . . 
t/a JOE'S BAR 
111 wa·shington Street 
Newark, N. J~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND .ORDER 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-897, issued ·by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of ) 
the City of Newark 

Joseph A. D'Alessio, Esq., Attorney for Licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, ·Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control • 

. BY 'THE ACTING DIRECTOR:· 

charges: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"The licensee pleaded not guilty to the following 

\ 1. On Wednesday nieht December 5, and early 
Thur.sday morning December 6, 1962, you allowed, 
permitted and suffered lewdness and immoral activity" 
in and upon your licensed premises, vi.z., solicitation 
for prostitution and the making of overtures and 
arrangements for illicit sexual intercourse and 
tel~tions; .in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation 
No. 20. · · · · 

2. On the occasjon aforesaid, you allowed,. 
permitted and sUffered fotil, filthy and·obscene 
language in and upon your licensed premises; in 
.violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20. 

3. On the.occasion aforesaid, you allowed, 
permitted and suff~red you~ licensed place of 
business to be conducted in such manner as to 
become a nuisance in that you allowed, permitted 
and suffered unescorted female customers and 
patrons at your licensed place.of busines~ to 
solicit male customers and patrons to purchase , 
numerous drinks of alcoholic beverages for con­
sumption by them and others and otherwise conducted 
your licensed place of business in manner offensive. 
to common decency and public morals; in violation 
of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20. 

"'To substantiate the charges, the Division.produced 
ABC Agents S, R, Sc and C who participited in the investig~tion 
of the licensee's business. 

"It appears from their testimony that on Wednesday,· 
.December 5, 1962, Agents C and R entered the licen~ee's premises 
at. about 10:05 p.m. and shortly thereafter were fol.lowed by 

. Agents sc· and .S. Agents Sc and· C seated themselves a stool 
... apa~rt at the front end of the 85-foot bar and· Agent R sea t~d 

. . . :• 
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himself at .the center, one stool to the left of Age~t·s. Hank 
(later identified as .. Henry Monterroso) and Bob, the night manager 
(later id~ntified as Rob~rt Weinstein, son-in-law of Jack Dobbs, .· · 
the licensee) 'w.ere tending bar and the patronage consisted of ·. 
approximately 35.males and 25 _femaleso The material facts 
.adduced to support Charges 2, 3 and l can be succinctly stated 
in that order as follows: · 

''Throughout the a.gents I three~hour stay on the 
licensed premises, some of the male patrons and a majority. of the 
female pa trans indulged in vile and indecent language. The · . 
most offensive, however, was a disheveled, elderly cigar-smoking 
female called Flo, who cavorted about bare-foot and gave vent· 
to unprintable inv.ectiyes whenever a Il1ale bumped into her and 
when otl}ers sought. to dance \vi th her.. The. only adm~ni tion came 
from Hank, who lifted his finger to Flo and saidJl 9None of that.' 

' "At about 10:40 p~m", a female named Martha entered 
the pre~ises~ seated h~rself immediately to the.right of Agent · 
S and asked, 'Are you buying me a drink?' Agent S told her to 
ball the bartender and ask for what she wanted~ Bob approached 
and inquired of Agent S if it was OK to give her a drink and, 
when Agent· S replied in th~ affirmative, Bob served Martha and 
took payment from money in front of the agento Martha remained 
in the company of Agent S until he departed, during which time 
she was served several drinks of whiskey at his expense by 
both Hank and Bob. 

"At about 10:45 p .. m", Flo joined Agent Sc at the 
ba.r and was served- drinks and cigars by Hank at the agent's . 
expenseo Flo also took $2 from the agent»s money, one to play 
the· juke box and purchase cigarettes and the other she held in 
her hand. When Agent Sc complained to Hank that he was being _ 
'hustled', Hank merely suggested that he try to get his money back~ 
Later, another female named Kitty joined Agent Sc and asked him 
to buy her a drink and Hank served her beer and brandy at the 
agent~ expense. · 

. "Flo, the cigar-smoking female, asked Agent' Sc· 
if he wanted to go to a hotel with her where· she would engage 
in a perverted sei act with him for $10, $5 for her and $5- for · 
the room" Agent Sc told Hank about the proposal and, when 
Hank replied that she was too old for anything else, Flo sought 
the company of another nian and was then escorted from the premises 
by Hank. · 

"While Agent S was talking to Martha, a man 
named Tony approached and asked them to look at a blonde at the 
end of the bar, telling them that the prostitute wanted ~iJlO and that 
he got her to accept $5. Hank, who wa-s in the immediate vicinity 
of the trio, walked away. When T?ny left1. Martha asked Agent 
S if he wanted to go, that her price was ~15-and that they could 
use her apartment. · Agerit S, in the p~esence of Hank, repeated 
what she had said, to .Agent H and he, in turn told Bob.· Both 
bartenders walked away. When Agent S suggested to Martha that 
he would see her at some other time, she told him that ft ,~rould · 
be ·'tonight or not' a_nd ·went to convGrse with the aforesaid Flo. 
Tony returned and 14anted to kno1.1;r how Agent S was ;nakinc; out and, 
w~en Age~t- S ;~ld. hin~ tha~ :~~!ar~h~ wa:;t~d ~'~-5. and th~t th~r would 
u._.e her Llpartni;;,nt, _Tony lnut_hed and ,;:,Old that he (ArJent ~J) 

1 

would ruln th2 prostitutes around there because they got only *~5 
for thei.r services. Mo.rtha returned to Agent ;3 and asked if he 
had decided to go with her ancl,-when he replied in the affirmative, 
she told him to lenvc the premises. first and she wo1i1d follow him .. 
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"In the_ meanwhile, 'Agents R and C left the -premt~es -­
btnd to,?k up a position a bout three or four doors' up the street,: .. .-· 

~-- i .;whene they were Joined by Agent Sc. Shortly thereafter, they 
9 bs~rved Agent S emerge and a few minutes later. saw Martha. · 
jbin him~· ·Both went directly across the street, entered· ageµt_ 
R's· car and drove off. Agents R, C and Sc followed in another 
.car and when they saw the couple enter an apartment house on 
Mt. Pleasant· Avenue, Newark, one·of the agents telephoned the·· -

· lpcal police f.or_ assistance .and· two. detectives ·responded. 

. "When Agent S _and Martha '·entered her apartment on:' ... :.-
_;the._ sec_ond· flo'or, she,- Said, 'Let·• s ·settle' and Ag-ent s· handed her. 
a five and a .·ten dollar bill, the/ s·erial numbers of which had .- ,. 
been previously recorded on a slip of paper by Agent C. during , ... -. 
h._~s s·tay· ·On the licensed premises. Ma.rtha placed the bills . · .. ,_:: .­
under .~he .. ·mattPess:::and disrobed.· .At· this point, Agents I:t, ·Sc-: .. · '.· 
and._·c~ an~ the two detectives en:tered the apartment, . identified<,-"·;·::~-

·:· themselves . .and, -w-hen. Agent C 'located the bills Which had. fallen··>.· 
:. thr9ugh, ... Jl1.£?:~:. s-p .. rfng. on , to the _floor, he handed them to t:P,e ·. ::. ·>:· ~ :·~; 
· .. _._~detective~i,.who,: after .comparing the serial numbe·r.s-,-thereon .. ·· ...... ·: ... 
jvith·. those' recorded' on ·_the slip' of paper in_ the poss~ssion>:of ·~·:>-:.' 

<_Agent·· c,: ·placed·. Martha under arrest and, ·accompanied by Agent ·a·; 
-proceeded, to the First Precinct police station-in Newark where. · 

<·she was .. 'bookedfo 
•• ' :. ·;"' .': ~ J ~. R o ':." • U# .. ' 0 

·;:-·:" -~<· .. ·;_,~~:·_~:: . ..:: .. ·: .. : .. ·"-Shortly before the' closing. hour· of: 2:00 a~m-~., 
; ·Agent S;-· R'. ~nd ··sc··returned to the licens~d premises· ac~ompanied .,­
~:·:-;by ~j;:P,~:---d~:tecti ves, 'identified themselves/ to Bob, Hank and Ki.tty_--· ... 
r:~h9 .. ~'\'[a:~ ~:: 9_ti:J:..·~:: .. -s-eated a.t' the 'bar' a:f_ter wh:ich ,all of. th~m·: w.ent. -·. ,: _. 
'.Jto·:·the:·'Ftr-st _Precinct police ·station ·where Agent s informed '~<··. 
,·'..Bob ::and· H~irik of -the· violations. a·nd .told them that· Martha had;, .. · __ : __ 
:<'-·~een_<a'.r'i:~es·ted_, for soliciting:. for pr9sti tuti.on. :' Neither .Bob--:' .· 
,".:rior'.'-'.-Hari.k ·"toioUld say any.thing· or ,give. voluntary signed statements -
'.·: a:ric( t:t:iey ··an_d Ki tty. departed e _ . . - .. -_ . . · . 

·,'. 
~ . .. ·-~ ' . . •. . ; '• 

··-':- ... ·· - "Appearing- on .behal~:of ~he licensee wer_e Henry. 
:.~onterr·oso; .. Kitty Fleniing and Robert-·s. Weinstein, heretofore· 
·,.·ref~rred,.,.t'o_>as Hank, Ki tty and Bob, respectively. . . 

:,c}:'·J.:·.~;'Y< < "Itappears f:i-Om their testimony that Kitty hfi.d : .. > 
.~.-:·ca_1i-ed'.:·,Hq.rik' s: att.ention· .to th~ .f~ct'· _tbat Agent Sc. ·Was: •prop.;.-: ·~:: ·::-.-~ 
<i-·q·sitloneci t:;by· Flo and··· had .a skecf· ... him ·for· .·$5; . .that Hank immedi~ telY:·· 
.,-;·cani~ :·.:r.r.o.~'_: hep.ind · ti:ie.·. ba·r. and e_scorted. Flo. from_ th~ prerriises:.·and .·.: .. 
''.'·_tha.-t,;;·the>qn.~y. remark Ag·ent Sc made was.' Is't1 •_t t;hat· .something .• _•·· ··,,_: 
;:.-i::B.~ .. th~·.:.·~faHk.;·and_ .. Bob,~,.testif.:ied .,that .M~rth~, and _Flo .. , came int()-.the. · .. : ~·::· 
;:··>P·r.em-ises·-- _unescorted ._a~d- that' they'. served··t~em d~inks. at. the:·.· >. 
<.'-:;ag.e.n~.s':·:'expens·e ·p.nd.: they -denied~ .tpat Agents· S and :Rj .while .:i:ii' .. ·· 
:_,:·\t_hf.:P.remi$e:s;. had' iriformed· them :tha't Ma-rtha· h~d· arranged with·.:_.; 
·-... _Age_n~: R;,<'tci have· sexual. relations with him ,at her apartment for.·., 
'-:·;~_the\ .. price: .. of_ $15 •. : ·, They.·furth.er. denied--- that ·.they conv·ersed ·with 
; .. :.the. agents· or t_hat they· heard any· conversations the. agents had.: 

i~\ am'orig:~"themselves .. during their' three hour stay on the' license.a ' .·' 
.' ·:.,_premises •. · Al though they· did. not deny that both male and .. :· 

. · -.: femal~-:.:.patrons indulged. in obscene and :Unprintable language,,. . , . 
. 1 .. they ·'a.·s-serted _tha.'t: they. were shocked wheri ~t ·the· First Pre.cinct~'<:~. 
· .. :/police :station .they were informed of the ·violations. · It ap·p~ars:": 
J°'.i,,from ~.the: testim_ony O:f both Hank and Bob. that the'ir .greatest.::. :".<'·-><·:. 

· -, ..... c,qfrcer~ was the alleged refusal by tbe -agents of. their .req'iiest ':':"" ·> 
·: . . >t6:''-be ·,permitted to phone the license,e. or_ a lawyer at the time: the'.'. 

_'.ag.ents. 'identified themselves and again when they were in the.-· ..... :.·~'..:_ 
., ""police s_tation. However, Agents S and R,- in rebuttal testimoriy~-·-
'::denied that either Hanle or Bob made any· such requent., · 1. _. 



. . . , . :· ·.- ~'Having carefully considered the _e.vid.enc~···_ad.d.uc·e-d, 
herein:,· i.·-r1r;id -that_ the, testimony of the· agents. clearly· and -.. -.­
c6nvinc,ingl_y_ depicts what· they. observedj ··heard;: s_aid .and'.· did - · 
ln the course of their :j.nvestigation _of the licens_e-ers _-,, · .. _ 
business and _I disbelieve t~e.- testimony. qf_--.-the __ bartender arid·:.:. 
t_he.;,-r~ianager -that" they_ were_·· unaware._ of. __ the _:_illegal actiyiti~s ·. ·. 
e_ngaged:: iif .. -py·-' the·---11cell:'s-ee w s. patrons_:;~--~ I .. -.:c~~cluae·;·: ~herefor.:e·,:· 

_ t~a t:. the. Di vision·~ ·ha·s .- established ~he~- truth of ... th~ .. charge.s_» :J:>Y: __ ;_:_ 
a-·.fair,'.prepphgerance of -~he -b~;:tievable .. evidence_ and~ r-. ·r.econµnend_, 

. tn~t-.t_he 1-ic~n~iee..-be .~djudged ·gu1lty._:.thereof~: ;, .. ·:·· --··-.- · · _ -~: · .. ·. 
·::>(·_· __ -~----; __ .':_-. '-<.·:,>- .:::·:.:.':: '.:_..__-.·-~ .. ;- _._ __ ·:~ '': .. -. __ .-_. -· ... ._-:._ \::-:,:_ :',!.'·~::/'_: . 
. _ .. · :: _,, :--.-· ::-_. · ... :. : .-.. ·< flWhen-__ :the.· license_ .was.·:·held by t_he-: -licens·eei'-::hereiriY. 
fi:i ·: pa~_.tner~_hip· wi th':_.Emanue~ Sussman;·· it· was twice· suspend_ed- oy>- _·: 
·,-;.th~·-.Directop :--for~ sa1e to -.an ·intoxicated. person, onc··e ·for. : _ _"sixty-·:_ 

· .. _days,-_ ·effective August 29, 1960, (Re Dobbs· and Sussman, .: - _: -·- ·_ 
; .. ·'.BUll~t_i,n .135~,. Item 5) and ag.ain for forty·day~, e~f~~t.i~e .. : : 
·, _'.Nqvember .17, 1960· (B~ll~tin -1370; · Ite~ -10). .. :.-: :·. · . .- . , ._ 

~'····· .. ,;'~ . •. .· ; .. · .. ~.-~~ 

.,)· -.::_.'. ·.: . .·:.· · · _ . ·''Since ·.th.ere -'is no evl.denc:e to indica._t~ .. :tha-t. _-_the· 
.. .<·'J)c.~n:see 1-s agents- procured Marth8. for purpose·s of-· prostitution· ·:or tha't they' a·ctually participated"iri- the .arrangemehts.·she -. · __ -. 

·-made with.Agents for such·'.purposes, I further recommend that::-· 
,~h$ lice.~se:_ . be :suspended for. ninety days on the three charge_s _:~ 
'.(Re A & B Bar, Inc., B~ll.etin · 1416, Item 1) ·and that_ an.,·_ .. ·. _ : . 
:additional ten days·: be imposed because of the two dissimilar·.·-.· 
._yiolations which: occurred within the past five years (cf-$ · .... -
·Re. Mandel, Bulletin" 1472, Item 2), making ·a total -suspension_ 
'of o~e h:tffidred days-. " · · 

, ·.. · · Written· ex_ceptions to the Hearer's "Report ·w~re_ 
:_fifed. ,with: me within tim$. by the attorney for. the licensee o · 

: ;: · '•:: < Hav:ing carefully conSidered the record herein, 
·(including ··'the transcript_ of. the testimony' 'the.exhibits' .,the . 
'Hearer's R?port and·~he exceptions thereto,- I concur in_ the 

; .. _::firidings,,-and·. 9onclusions of the Hear.er and -adopt his· .. redom~ 
-."mendations~ :- ··.. · · · · 

'/19~3, : . /};·. Acqording1y, it, is,·.· on this 3rd· day Or sePternbei 
, , r . , ."' •• ' ', 

-':: .. ":/,:·:·,-.:-.,-._->: ___ --.. ~--._.,,_; ,>·~--~_(lRDEm~;ri~, that -Plenary R.et~ii-_ C6~sumptioh.itde·ns·e.-·.: 
:,_ -'Q....:~97, '-. fssfred -_by -the -Municipal· -Board of 1q«~6ho_l~c ,J?~verag_~ · 
,·_ Contro~~:-ar·· .. the City ·._of Newark to ,Jac_k ;Dobbs_-j'. t/a- Joe·• s _Ba~-;,. · 

.:. ~ror -';·premis,e·s .. 111 ~ashingt,on ··.str~et, -Newark,:, .b~: -and: ·~lie· :s~me·./; 
:_ .. ii~,~ here.by. S\l.Sp.ended 'f 6.r·: ·ori~ hund;red · (lOO) · days,.. c_on;i.men9iµg /a~. 
:'·;.2<a .-in-~::· ·T1:lesday ,- -_s-eptemt>,er.· 10.,-. 1 .. 963 ,·:"an:d- ·,~~~iµina,tin~( ~t- .z:·a:_; __ m'.~:,:" 
··Th~s(lay,, Oec~~ber ,19,: 1963>~- ·.· ... ·· . ,~:,:~JJiJB'~~;.;:T§8;iuhi~,'.,·: 

.'.'"ACTING ;;DIR.EC.TOR;:;./· 
• >'. :· ~ .• • ~\. ---~ ~~· ~~>- .!.·~: "'.·~-~ :'.:.:~; :t: :.· ' :=· ' • ~· 
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·4.. DISCIPLINARY PJJOC.EEDINGS - GAMBLING (HORSE ·RA<;!E '·J3ET.s) :>: .. < ..... 
PRIOR DI,SSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED. FOR 30- DAYS', 
LESS 5 EOR PLEA~ - · . . ·. · ·· 

·.,,In .,the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedi.ngs agains~ 

\J J ~, I .. 

'.' MARY 'DE FRANCISCO' I . . . 

. , .. t/a .. ROSENHAYN ·BAR . · · . . · 
. N/e·. Cor. of Morton Avenue 

... . and Vine·land Avenue· 
·ne~rfield_Township: · 
.PO Rosenhayl)., :. No_ J. · " 

Holder of Plenary ~-etail Consumption 
. ·License C-4, issued by the Township 

. ~· . 

. r -··· 
" . ) · .. ·- ·_ '. 

... ·· . 

.. ·,. 

. , . .-:;: 

.:._ 

. ColllJlli ttee of the O::ownship of .· .. ) •·. ': .: •. ·. · · · ·. · .. 
; : .ne·erfiel_d.·. .. :·, .. ... . .. . . ... ·:·. .. . ._ ....... , ". ,, .... :.,:.· .... 

:.• .·· ·ii~;~1d-A~~H~;;1.t;~.-E~~~~.-Att~~~~;~!~;-11c~~~·e.e ~ : ...... 
·: Edward · F. Ambrose, Esq .. ,- Appearing for the Di vision "6.f _ .. ~.> .. 
. · . .-: .. '. ·· .. Alcoholic. Beverage Control. . _ ....... _,: ... ,. ... . 

·>.~ :Bi_:.THE.-ACTING D°IRECTOR: 
.. •'' . . 

' . . ~ 

. ·· .. . ',·· . . . ~ , ' 

. ' . 

.. ·.. . -Licensee pl~ads IlQn vul t t.o a charge: alleging that:· .... 
' on June· 5 .?· 13' 25 ~ ·27 and 28, 1963' she permitted· acceptanc~··: pf:. _:: ~: . 

·_,:horse race bets in violation of Rule 7_ of .State Regulation · ,_ ·.· -'· 
No·.·: 20 ~ . . 

. ', ...... ·· .. 
. .. , 

Licensee has a previous record· of suspension· of.· .. ·;-· .. ·:· .. :: 
"· license by 'the Director for ten days, effective· May 14, 19,62-'. . -.":' ~ .. ·. 

for sale in violation of State Regulation No •. 38. Re De Francisco,"" 
- _Bulletin 1456, ·Item· 5. . . .. · 

.. . · .. The prior record of .suspension within the past ·· ·.. , ...... 
..... ·--'-fiye years -for dissimilar vi·olation ·considered, the license ........ "·- -
·.will be suspended for thirty days, with remissio'n· of ..,five days<:-.·· .. :· 
'. for the plea entered·, leaving a net suspension of twenty-five · · , 

<,days. Re.· Mitchell, Bulletin 1516, Item 3. · · --

Accordingly,· it ·is_; on· this .3_rd·· ¢lay of:. Septe~b~t;/.·: · 
. ' ' ~ .. / 

: ·: ~ .. ' . 

.. ; -. ORDERED that Plenary Re.tail· Consumption Lic~·ns"e "<.::.:.:·_ 
C-4, issued by the Township Committee of the Township of·:. ,} · . 

.. · Deerfi'eld to Mary De Francisco, t/a Rosenhayn Bar, for premises · 
... ·_,\)'1/e.·cor-•. of. Morton,. Avenue and,Vinela.nd Avenue, ·neerfielO.~. °t)e·· .;.:: 

. -~and.: the.·'~same .-is· hereby ,suspended f9r tw~nty-five. (2~) days/ ... -.,-
. :·_; .. C01:ffinencing· ~ t, .2: 00 ·a o·m •· Monday,· .. September 9, 1963, and 

._ .... terminating-· at· 2:00. a.~m ... -Friday, October 4, '196.3 • 
. · ... 

'( . 

. ·· .. ·EMERSON Ao .. TSCHUPP ·, 
. ACTING D!RECTOR 

.·.:· ',, 
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5. . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - . 'SALE IN VIOLATiON OF STATE . 
. "REGULATION NO·. 38. ~ ·PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD .. ·DISREGABPED ·: . : . 
.. ,. BECAUSE ·OF G~N.GE IN: STOCKHOLDERS ..:. LICENS'E. SUSPENDED .FOR>:­

. ...: · ·. 15 . J?AYS ,·.LESS·. 5. FOR 'J?LEA. . 

. 'mh the· Matter of .Disci'plinary .·. 
. . .. Proceedings .. against . · 

:., 671 Q~e~n Aveque Cdrporation 
677 .Ocean, AV'f?ntie · . 
Jersey. City 5,; N. · J. 

ccrnctusr·nNs. 
AND ORDER ·: . 

·· .. · .. ; · ·_Hoiderbf ·Plenary Retail Qonswnption 
License . c-·42s·, issued by the Mtmic~pal . 
Board of Alcoh<:il:.ic Beverage Control 
of ·.the City.· -of Jersey City . 

.·.}). 

). 

) . 

_·,-· .. ·. 

~--~----~~------~-~--~--·-----------------" . i1censee, ·by_ Charles ~Ai.ston, President,· Prd · se. 
··David S. · Pil t-zer, Esq., Appearing for the .Division of Alq6ho1ic · 

· . · Beverage Cort tro~ •. 

BY THE ACTING Di-RECTOR: 
. . 

. . . . .. , Licensee plfJad s guil t:y ~o ~ charge alleging .~ha.t · 
.oh kughst :Lo, 1963;· :tt. sold a pint pottle qf whiskey for· off~ 
premises consumption dur,ing prohibited -hours ih violation of 
Rule~l.9f State R~gtil~tion No. J8 . 

. · L:iqens~e h[:ls a previous record. of suspension ot · 
. licens·e· "by· tbe Dirflctor for ten days, effective September. 8, . 
1959,.f'or similar violation. Re 677 Ocean Avenue Cot,Poratfon,-

.· Bulletin 130l, . I tern 7. · · · · 

. . !ri ·mitig~tion bf penQlty~ the lic~nse~ ·points . 

··:. ·.· 

out· that. its present officers and stockholders were .not officers . 
anci stockholders· at the· time or the .previous· o'ffen$e. P'on- . · · .. 

, s·equently, ·suc·h of~ehs~f will be· disregarded in. f~xing ttie .Pe.~a1ty ": 
herein. Re,:Eagle Package Liquor. ·co .. , Inc.; Btille~in 1496_, '_ 

·Item 7.. The prior. record thus ,disregarded, the lice·nse wil~ be( 
_sijsperided f9r fifteen qay~,.wit~ re~is~ion· of five. d~y~ fb~.·th~ 

· . plea entered,· l~aving a net. suspen~~_cin of ten days. Re Krainskl, 
Bull et.in· 152 5 ' . Ite·m 6 • · 

1963, 
Ac.cordirig1y, it is,· on this 3rd day. of Sep'tembet, 

~ 

. . . 

. . .. 0RDERED that Plenc;ry Retail Cons'Lllnpti.o.n', License. 
· 0-42:a,. iss.u.ed by the M.nnicipa·1 Board of Alcoholic 'Beverage . , . . 
Jfontro:L .of the. City .of Jersey C:i ty to 677 Oc~an Avenue .Corpora·tion, 

· .. :t."o1t·prem1ses677 Oc~an·Avenue,_ ·Jersey City, .be andtpe sam~· is 
· . here[?y suspended ·ror tern (10) days, commen..eing a·t 2::00 a .ni..· 

Tuesday, : Se.pt ember. lO, · _1963, and terminq ting at· 2: 00 . B: ,.m ~ · 
Frlday,. S:ept_ember _20.,,. 1963.. · 

.. 

EMERSON A.' TSCHUPP . 
ACTING .. DIRECTOR . . . . ' . - . 

.~ ,' .. 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - £0SSE.ssi'oi~J-~=·l)F ALCOHOLIC. BEVERAGES 
NOT TRULY LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS-, LESS ·:5· . · :· 
FOR PLEA. . . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

SINGERS TAVERN, INC. 
825 Clinton Avenue 
Newark 8, N. J. 

:) 

:) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
. License C-826, 'issued by the Munic.ipe}l ) 

Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the·Ci~y of Newark. ) ______ .:.,.. ___________ ,.... ___ .,. ________ ~i__ .... ;.....,. ...... ...,. .... __ __ 

Robert W. Wolfe,.Esq., Attorney for Licensee 

CONCLUSIONS 
. AND ORDER .·· . 
. . 

David S·. Pil tzer i Esq., Appearing for the· D~visiort 'Of 
Alcoholic Beverage .Control 

" ) 

BY THE ACTING-DIRECTOR:-

( · Licensee ·pleads 11Q11·vult to a charge alleging 
.. that ·on June 13, 1963 it possessed. an alcoholic beverage in 
on~ bot~le bearing a label which did.·not trtily describe.its 

.. contents," in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20·. 

:~: · ·. . .. · Ab~~nt prior re6or~~ the license w11~ b~ 
. sus·perided· for teri -days with remission ·or fi.ve days f_or the 

. _ plea· entered, •leaving a .net suspension of five days.. Re Dolan, 
·. -Bull~t~n. 151~_; . Item 5. 

· Accordingly, 1 t is, on this- 3rd day· of September, 

· ···· -.. _ · .. · .·. · · ·- . ·ORDERED that Plenary Re·ta±l Consillnption: License 
,_. · ::c~.826:, ·issued by the Municipal Board o·r Alcoholic<~everage 

Control of ·the. City of Newark to Singers Tavern, Inc·-··, for· 
.premises :825 C1i.nton Avenue; Newark, be ·and the same is 

· hereby suspended for fiv.e (5) days, commencing. at 2:.00' a.m. _ 
Monday,_ .. Se_ptember :9, .1963, and _terminating at 2_:00 a~m. Sati.lr"day; .,. 

.. , S_eptember · 14.; 1963. · · · · ...... : 
' ! ,• ~· ' I ' ' 

'.EMEHSON· ·A ... TSCHuPP 
A(J'TIN'G DIRECTOR 

.: ·sTATE LICENSES NEW. APPLICATION FILED•. 

·: . ·:}-Jack ... Poust·· & Company, Ince . 
. ·.l55 East. 56. Street 

._New Yor~,.New York . 
.. .,_ ,·Appl;tcation. filed October 3, .1963 for -·Plenary Wholesale Lic'ense_."~_~·:": · 

."; . '-: .. -·. / .- ' " : 


